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OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 1 005

STATE OF ILLINOIS
TELZROW OIL COMPANY, ) Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )
y. ) PCB No. 06-

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST - NinetyDay Extension)
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk CarolynS. Hesse
Illinois Pollution Control Board Barnes & Thornburg
JamesR. ThompsonCenter Suite4400
100WestRandolphStreet OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite 11-500 Chicago,IL 60606-2833
Chicago,IL 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetoday filed with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAlPERIOD, copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

Jo~im~~
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
DivisionofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August18, 2005



RECEIVEDBEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFCE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AUG 192005

TELZROW OIL COMPANY, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
Petitioner, ) Pollution Control Board

v. ) PCB No. 06-
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST — NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(l)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208, herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantan extensionofthe thirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioning for a

hearingto November17, 2005, or anyotherdatenot morethana total of one hundredtwenty-

five (125)daysfrom thedateof serviceof theIllinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof;

theIllinois EPA respectfullystatesas follows:

1. On July 14, 2005, the Illinois EPA issued a final decision to the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On August 9, 2005,the Petitionermadea written requestto theIllinois EPA for

an extensionof time by which to file a petition for review, askingthe Illinois EPA join in

requestingthat the Board extendthe thirty-five day period for filing a petition to ninety days.

Thedocumentationprovidedby thePetitionerrepresentedthatthe final decisionwasreceivedon

July 15, 2005. (Exhibit B)
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3. Theadditional time requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesand limit the scopeofany

hearingthat maybe necessaryto resolvethis matter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August 18, 2005

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOtS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

102i Nc~THGRAr~flAVeNUE Esfr, P.O. Box 1,276; S?cUNCRELD.IWNOIS 62794-9276,217.782-3~97

J.*...iS S. TJ.IOMPSONCENTER, 1CO WEST RANOOLp4i, SUTTE 11-300 CHJCACQ, IL. 600, 312-814-6026

ROD S. BLAGOJF.’ICH, cQvERNOR REna Cinveq, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

cERTI$WD vIAJL ~
JUL. 14 2Q05 ?E1U4 ~5]~fl DOO~I bbt+S ê36b

P.O.Box571
Carlinville, flhi~ois62626 ~ J.j ii 5 2005

Re: LPC ~lO8302SSO41-~ JerseyCounty _____________________

Jerseyvill&TelzrowOil Company
605 SouthStaleRu.
LtJSTIncidentNo.20031133
LUST FISCALFILE

DearMr. Telzrow
Theflhjnoig Ezviro~menta]Protec�onAgencyhascompletedthereviewofyourapplicationfor
paymentfrom theUndergroundSt~ageTank~uM for theabove-referencedLUST incident
purn~.ttoSection57.8(a)oftheflhix~oisBxzviron~entaj.ProtecflonMt (Act),.~d3~m. Adm.
Code732, SubpartP. This~fox~aiion isdatedFebruary18, 2005and wasreceivedby the
Agencyon March2,2005: Theapplicath~n~r paymentcoversthe periodfrom.December1,
2003‘to December31,2004. Theamountrequestedis $40,165.7S.
The deducdbleaxncimtfor this claim is Sio,000.oo,wbichwaspreviouslydeductedfrorathe

biiiing submittalreceivedby theAgencyon May 13, 2004 for $90,437.96.Thez~a costsfrom
this claimtilt arenotbeingpaid. Listedin AttachmentA arethe coststhatarenotbeingpaid
andtheresso~sthesecostsatenotbeingpaid.

OnAp~126,2005,theAgencyreceivedyour completeapplicationfor paymentfor thisclaim.
As aresultoftheAgency’sreviewofthis applicationfor payment,a vouchtr for $27,053.03will
bepreparedfor sub~issionto theCo~p~oUefsO~cefor paymentasfimds becomeavailable
baseduponthedatetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentofthisapplication
~orpayment Subsequentappicadonsfor paymentthathavebeet/aresubmitSwill be
processedbaseduponthe datecosaplet subsequentappUc~ionfor payment requestsare
receivedby theAgency. This caustitutesthe Agene~’sfinal actionwith regardto the above
application(s)forpayment

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthisfinal decisionto theIllinois
Pollution Conn~o1Board(Board)pursuantto Section57.8(1)andSection40 oftheAct by fijinga

gccor,pu — 430Z North Main Street. Rocidord. IL 6’ ~Q3~51 5t987-7760 • Dfl ~ia’tt — 9521 W. Hon4~o.lSi.. ~ Plaintt,IL 6002 — t5~7i29S~4OCQ
£tci”—5~5.Suwth5i.uv.E1pIR ii. 601 23 (Mti 608.3151 - ?rIW~LA—3413N. Unin’,iIy SL P,wi.. IL S1~14..IjQ~).9j.5~3

rw ~ . • 7Gi0 N. IjnivenI(y 51., Feorla, II. 61424— I3~4,69~-3~~2. - 2135 5guth FItt4 Sutet. ~a’np~ign. II. $2 a~O— (2~7IflO.5800
SnI,crtLI, — 43005. Sixrh 5u~i Rd.. 5~r4n~IitJd.IL SZtC4 — U1~j7064802 • Cnu,,~svlu — 2009 MaIl 3&tt. COJIinwHIo. II b1334 — 1bt11) ~46-313o

JON_~C9W.~ . -iGIoi993-7200

~IBfl



AUG-09—2005 16:47 D&~C LEGAl.. . -
AUG. 9. 2005 4:45PM BARNES & THORNBURG NO. 698 P. 5

P.O5/~7

~9ns/29az 14:38

Page2

2176229912 Gt43NI cc~pøe~y

petitionfbt ahta~ingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthe~i.naIdecision. }~c,wever,
the3�-dayperiodxñaybeextendedfor aperiodof timenot to a.cetd90 daysby writtenncd.ce
from the owner or operatorand theIllinois EPAwithin theiSial 35-dayappealperiod. If the
applicantwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awriten requestthatincludesastatementofthe
datethe flnil decisionwas received,alongwith a.copyofthis decis1ot,mustbesentto the
BhneL~EPA as Scottaspos~b1e.

For informationregardingthe 5Jigof an.appeal,pleasecoztnet

DorothyGuzin, Clerk
Illinois PoUudonControlSoard
StateofBEnoi~Center
100 WestRandelpb,Suite11-500
ChIcago,fliixiois 60601
312f314-3620

For infom~ation regardingthe 5Jingof anextensiov,pleasectazt

Illinois Environmental ProtectionAg.mcy

DivisionofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Spdn~field, flhinci.s62794-9276
2171782-5544

t.

If you have any. qucEtionsot requirefurtherassistance,pleaseeontattNIki Wellerofmy
stafforE$cKuhimanof theteebnieidsectionat217t782-6762.

DBO:NWan.Is\051503.doc

Attachment

P#CE ~3

flops E. Oakley,Manager
LUST c1a1~mat
Planning& RepcrthngSection
Bureauof Land

cc: CW3M
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AttachmentA
TechnicalDeduqtiqas

Re~ LPC *0830255041— JerseyCounty
Serscyvllle/ TelziewOil Company
605 SouthStateStreet
LUST tncidemtNo-~O03i 133
LUST Fiscal File

Citationsin thisattachmentarc~omandtheEnvirotmeritalProtectionAct (Act) and35 fl]jn~j5

AdministrativeCode(35Ill. Adm.Coda).

Item * DescriptionofDeductions

1. $4,040.25,deductionfor costsassociated~witbsiteinvestigationsctitjes~Thi
billings snbrn~ttedetceerdtheapprovedbudgetamounts.Therefore,the finds EPAis
imabit toapprove billings thate~eeedtheapproved budgetamonrzls. (SecUon
57.S(aXI) oftheAct and35111.Adin. Code 732.601(0)

The Illinois EPA hasdeten,~nedthat thesecostsarenotrea~ouab1e
their drilling costsexceedtheapprovedbudgetedamotmlfar intestigationcosts,

2. $9,072.50,deductionfor coststhatlacksupportingdoctnnentañon(35 Xli. Adnt Code
73i2406(g~Sincethere is no ~xppoxtbgdotttnt~atationQf costs,the Illinois EPA
c~otdet&jninethat costswerenot usedfor activities in ~cee~sof those~ecessa1yto
meetthemirim~xeqtthtmentsoCTitleXVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of theAct
and35 UI. Mitt. Code732.606(o)).

The Illinois EPA has determinedthat these costsare iiot reasonabl4assubmittedaj~d
these costs ate not Con2i5ttfltwith therequfrementfor a ]~eit~estimateala]] costs
as~ociatthwith thedevelopment,implementa~o;audcompledonof siteevaluaSu
activitiesrequiredin 35111.Mm.Code732.307(35Iii. Adit Code732.305(bX2)).

Pleasenote that additionalinformationandlorsupportingdocumentationmaybe
providedto demcmslntethe costsareretsonabla.

EKIEIC\
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OneNorth Wacker Drive

Suite 4400

BARNES & TIIORNBURG Chicago, Illinois 60606
Attorneys at Law (312)357-j3j3

Fax Number: (312)759-5646

FAX COVER SHEET

NAME COMPANY NAME TELECOPY NO.

TO: Mr. JohnKim IEPA (217) 782-9807

FROM: CarolynS. Hesse

DIRECT DIAL: (312)214-8301

DATE; August 9, 2005

NUMBEROF PAGES (INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET):

If you have difficulty receivthgthis Fax, pleasecali Barnes & Thoraburg a1312-214-8823

D Original to follow by mail
0 Originalwill not follow by mail

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This massageis kr the exclusiveuse of the individual or entity to which it is
addressedand Is cor~.fide,ttia1, If you are not the addressee or an employee or agentof the addresseeresponsiblefor
deliveringit to the addressee,pleasedo jiot read,use,disclose,copy or distributethis messageand do not takeanyactionin
reliance upon it. If you havereceived this messagein error, pleasenoti~’us immediatelyby telephone(collect) to arrange
for its return. We do not intendto waiveany attorney-clientor work product privilege by thetransmission ofthis message.

Indianapolis Fort Wayne South Bend Elkhart Chicago W3shington,D.C.
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BARNES &THORN&ItG a~ Suite 44~
One North Wacker Dthe
Chicago1IL 60606.2533U.S.A..
(312)337-1313

Carolyn S. Hesse Pax (322) 759~5646
(312) 114.6301
Emathchesse’~bthw.com www.btlaw.cora

August9, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE & FEDERALEXPRESS

Mr. John
illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62702

Re: LPC #0830255041 - JerseyCounty
Jerseyville/ TelzrowOil Company
605 SouthStateRoad
LUST Incident No.20031133

DearJohn:

On July 14, 2005, the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency issueda letterwith
respectto the above-referencedLUST Incidentregardinga requestdatedFebruary18, 2005
for reimbursement of corrective action costs for correctiveactionperformedpursuantto a
CAP budgetthat was previouslyapprovedby EPA. The Agency received this request on
March 2, 2005. (However, there appearsto be a clerical enorin the third paragraphwhich
statesthat thecompleteapplication(or paymentwas receivedonApril26, 2005. Both the
first paragraph and a searchof~PA’sdatabaseindicatethat theapplicationwas receivedon
March2, 2005.) The property referred to as Telzrow Oil Company is located in Jerseyville,
minois. A copyofthe July 14, 2005 letteris attached.

Telzrow Oil Company believes that, based upon discussionswith the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency and for otherreasons,that we will be able to resolvethe
issuesraised in the Agency’s letter. However,webelievethatWewill not be able to resolve
these issuesby the deadline for filing an appealof these issues to the illinois Pollution
Control Board Thus, this is a requestfor a 90-day extension pursuantto the illinois

EXHIBIT
Chicago Efltharc Fort Wayne SeuthBend Washington,D.C.
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Mr. JohnKim
August 9, 2005
Page 2

Environmental Protection Act Section40(a)(l) and 35 IAC 105.406 to allow us to continue
thesediscussionsand to by to resolvethe issuesraised in the enclosedletter.

T.f for any reason,the Agency will not seekthe 90-thy extension, pleasenotify me
immediately so that I may file an appealto the Board. If you have any questionsor
comments,pleasedo not hesitateto contactme.

Sincerelyyours,

BARI~ES& ThORIMBIJRGLLP

QL~rX A&

CarolynS. Hesse

CSHJjmr
Enclosure

cc: William Sinnott
CarolL. Rowe

288400v1

BARNES &ThOBNBURO up



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on August 18, 2005, I servedtrue

and correct copiesof a BEQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placing true and correct copiesin properly sealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto, upon the following named persons:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk CarolynS. Hesse
Illinois Pollution Control Board Barnes& Thornburg
JamesR. ThompsonCenter Suite 4400
100 West Randolph Street One North Wacker Drive
Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60606-2833
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

ohhJ.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 North Grand Avenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


